
Attachment 9 - Previously Delegated Authority Approvals 

Page 1 of 3 
 

2023-0566 (6/12/23) 
o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute agreements and 

amendments to Mental Health, Substance Use Disorder, and Behavioral Health Support 
Services for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 of $70,324,247 that will end June 30, 2024, and 
$44,811,628 for contracts that will end no later than June 30, 2029. 

o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute an agreement with 
Aurora Behavioral Healthcare for reimbursement of associated administrative costs 
incurred by the County for the term of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024, resulting in 
revenue to the Department of Health Services of $250,000. 
 

2022-0290 (6/13/22) 
o Authorize an increase of $13,691,995 to the Director of Health Services’, or designee’s, 

Fiscal Year 2022-2023 delegated authority to extend or renew agreements and 
amendments with providers of Behavioral Health services for terms ending no later than 
June 30, 2025. 

o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute new agreements and 
amendments with providers of Behavioral Health services, competitively procured 
during Fiscal Year 2021-2022 and 2022-2023, in an amount not to exceed $18,550,173, 
for terms ending no later than June 30, 2027, including $4,093,103 in Fiscal Year 2022-
2023. 

o Authorize an increase by $194,349 the Director of Health Services’, or designee’s, 
delegated authority to execute an agreement with Sonoma County Office of Education 
for mental health services for children and youth, resulting in a new not-to-exceed 
amount of $3,248,270. 

o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute an agreement with 
Aurora Behavioral Healthcare for reimbursement of associated administrative costs 
incurred by the County for the term July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023, resulting in 
revenue of $250,000. 
 

2021-1150 (12/14/21) 
o Authorize an increase of $5,769,594 to the Director of Health Services’, or designee’s, 

fiscal year 2021-2022 delegated authority to execute multi-year contracts and 
amendments for Behavioral Health Services as described in Attachment 2. 

o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute an extension of 
current agreements through June 30, 2022, for Substance Use Disorder Services. 

o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute an agreement with 
Aldea Children & Family Services for early psychosis and mood disorder intervention 
program services for the period December 14, 2021, to June 30, 2025, in an amount not-
to-exceed $1,996,144. 

o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute an agreement with 
Sonoma County Office of Education for mental health services for children and youth for 
the period December 14, 2021, to July 31, 2025, in an amount not-to-exceed 
$3,053,921. 

o Receive a staff report on planned competitive procurement of Adult Case Management 
Services and Youth and Family Therapy and Case Management. 

o Adopt a budget resolution adjusting the fiscal year 2021-2022 revised budget to 
increase expenditures by $9,032,131 financed with use of $4,018,210 in available Inter-



Attachment 9 - Previously Delegated Authority Approvals 

Page 2 of 3 
 

governmental Transfer and Mental Health Services Act fund balances to finance 
augmented behavioral health services; and $995,711 of new available state grant funds. 
$4,018,210 of expense appropriations are included for the transfer of fund balance to 
the operational fund and section. 
 

2021-0835 (9/28/21) 
o “Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute agreements and 

amendments for Substance Use Disorder Services, including the extension of current 
agreements through December 31, 2021, and those competitively procured during fiscal 
year 2021-2022, with terms beginning in fiscal year 2021-2022 and ending no later than 
June 30, 2024, for a not-to-exceed amount of up to $7,707,988 annually.” 
 

2021-0293 (6/8/21) 
o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute agreements and 

amendments for Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Prevention and Early Intervention 
programs, competitively procured during fiscal year 2020-2021, with a term beginning in 
fiscal year 2021-2022 and ending no later than June 30, 2025, for a not to exceed 
amount of up to $1,132,246 annually. 

o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute agreements and 
amendments for Administrative Hearing Officers, competitively procured during fiscal 
year 2020-2021, with a term beginning in fiscal year 2021-2022 and ending no later than 
June 30, 2025, for a not to exceed amount of up to $100,000 annually. 

o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute agreements and 
amendments to fulfill First Episode Psychosis program requirements in the Mental 
Health Block Grant (MHBG), competitively procured during fiscal year 2020-2021, with a 
term beginning in fiscal year 2021-2022 and ending no later than June 30, 2025, for a 
not to exceed amount of up to $238,000 annually. 

o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute agreements and 
amendments for Substance Use Disorder Services, including the extension of current 
agreements through September 30, 2021, and those competitively procured during 
fiscal year 2020-2021, with terms beginning in fiscal year 2021-2022 and ending no later 
than June 30, 2024, for a not to exceed amount of up to $7,707,988 annually. 

o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute agreements and 
amendments for specialty mental health services for youth in foster care for which 
competitive procurement is not feasible with a term ending no later than June 30, 2024, 
for a not-to-exceed amount of up to $4,227,410 annually. 

o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute support services 
agreements and amendments for behavioral health services with a term ending no later 
than June 30, 2022, for a fiscal year 2021-2022 not to exceed amount of $691,848. 

o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute agreements and 
amendments for mental health and substance use disorder services, for which 
delegated authority is not otherwise requested, with a term ending no later than June 
30, 2022, for a fiscal year 2021-2022 not-to-exceed amount of $12,203,778. 

o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute an agreement with 
Aurora Behavioral Healthcare for reimbursement of associated administrative costs 
incurred by the County for the term July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2022, resulting in 
revenue of $250,000. 



Attachment 9 - Previously Delegated Authority Approvals 

Page 3 of 3 
 

o Authorize the Director of Health Services, or designee, to execute agreements and 
amendments for Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Innovation Projects, for which a 
community-based solicitation was performed, with a term ending no later than June 30, 
2024, for a not-to-exceed amount of up to $1,216,356 annually. 

o Authorize an increase of $1,143,188 to the Director of Health Services’, or designee’s, 
fiscal year 2020-2021 delegated authority, initially approved by the Board on August 4, 
2020 in the amount of $16,042,142, and increased by Board on April 6, 2021 to 
$17,358,361 to execute agreements and amendments for Residential Care Facilities, 
Long-Term Care Facilities, Inpatient Hospitals, and Independent Contractors providing 
behavioral health services for which competitive procurement is not feasible with a 
term ending no later than June 30, 2023, resulting in a new not-to-exceed amount of 
$18,501,549, to provide for increased service needs and costs. 


